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42.

Plaintiffs have repeatedly asked Chan to cease her tortious and harassing conduct,

to no avail.
43.

Counsel for Plaintiffs sent Chan cease and desist letters on May 17, 2013, May

24, 2013, May 30, 2013, and June 13, 2013.
44.

Although Chan has returned the hard copies of the letters unopened, she has

acknowledged that she has read the electronic copies that were also sent to her. Nonetheless, her
conduct has continued unabated.
AS AND FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Trespass to Chattels)
45.

Plaintiffs repeat and reallege each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 1

through 44 of the Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
46.

FINRA owns and maintains in its offices a networked computer system with a

fixed allocation of memory and other system resources.
47.

By her conduct, Defendant has caused hundreds of duplicative job applications

and complaints to be sent to FINRA’s computer systems, including its online job application
software and its EthicsPoint online portal.
48.

By her conduct, Defendant has caused numerous unsolicited emails, some

pornographic in nature, to be sent to Braut’s e-mail address on FINRA’s computer system.
49.

By her conduct Defendant has caused numerous unsolicited magazine

subscriptions, some pornographic in nature to be sent to Marcuccio’s e-mail address on FINRA’s
computer system.
50.

Defendant’s conduct has caused a significant waste of time by FINRA personnel

who have had to sort through her applications on a daily basis and open, log in, investigate and
resolve her EthicsPoint complaints, and respond to her multitudinous job applications.
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51.

The volume of duplicative job applications and unsolicited emails caused to be

sent by Defendant has impacted the utility of FINRA’s computer systems.
52.

Between May 2012 and July 15, 2013, 80% of all EthicsPoint complaints received

by FINRA were baseless and inappropriate complaints submitted by Chan.
53.

Chan’s monopolization of the EthicsPoint system has seriously impacted the

utility of that system.
54.

Despite multiple written warnings from FINRA and its counsel imploring

Defendant to cease and desist from applying for jobs at FINRA and filing conclusory Ethics
Point complaints, and sending unsolicited emails, Defendant has continued to inundate FINRA’s
computer systems, on-line job board and EthicsPoint websites.
55.

FINRA has suffered harm as a result of Defendant’s trespass to its property and is

entitled to damages in an amount to be proven at trial.
AS AND FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of New York Penal Law § 240.30)
56.

Plaintiffs repeat and reallege each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 1

through 55 of the Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
57.

Defendant has targeted employees of FINRA, including Braut, in a campaign of

harassment.
58.

Upon information and belief, Defendant has posted inflammatory and threatening

statements (including death threats) about Braut, his family members and friends on
Craigslist.com, Jerk.com, Vitals.com, Twitter and other websites.
59.

Upon information and belief, Defendant has caused numerous unsolicited emails,

some pornographic in nature, to be sent to Braut’s email address on FINRA’s computer system,
some of which contain death threats.
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60.

Defendant intended to harass, annoy, threaten and alarm Braut by her conduct.

61.

Defendant’s conduct caused Braut to feel harassed, annoyed, threatened and

alarmed.
AS AND FOR A THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress)
62.

Plaintiffs repeat and reallege each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 1

through 61 of the Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
63.

On May 15, 2013 at 8:15 a.m., Braut received an e-mail from

anonymous@foto.nl1.torservers.net in his FINRA e-mail account with the subject line “A
website dedicated to an asshole” containing a link to a page on the website “Jerk.com” dedicated
to Braut.
64.

Among other offensive and disparaging statements specifically referring to Braut,

the page contained the following threatening statements:
i.

“I want smash your ugly mug with my fist. Burn in HELL douchebag!”

ii.

“Be careful on your way home a******‼‼! I would love the opportunity
to push you in front of a taxi or bus. Bye bye john braut. The world
would be better with one less fag”

iii.

“John Braut, I hope you rot in hell. You are better off dead. Go get hit by
a cab or subway. Good riddance is all I have to say . . .if you die”

iv.

“you look like you sick with AIDS, I hope you die from it. The world
would be better without you”

v.

“Go eat SHIT! I hope you drop dead. FAGGOT! BURN IN HELL
QUEER‼!”

vi.

“I am glad that I got rid of the other faggot . . . one less to worry about.
He thought he was the shit like you. He couldn’t cut it in the end, did he?”

vii.

“I hope your nephews know their uncle is a c***sucking faggot. Burn in
hell a******‼!”
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65.

Upon information and belief, Defendant caused the aforementioned threatening

statements concerning Braut to be posted on “Jerk.com.”
66.

Upon information and belief, Defendant forwarded the link to the Jerk.com page

to Braut at his FINRA email address by using an anonymous remailer service.
67.

On June 2, 2013, the following comment was posted to a news article published at

The Columbus Dispatch’s website in which a quote was attributed to Braut with respect to his
use of New York City’s new citi bike system: “I hope John Braut, 43 gets hit by a taxi cab using
one of those bikes. It is no wonder, he has trouble using those stations. He is an idiot.”
68.

Upon information and belief, Defendant caused the aforementioned threatening

statement concerning Braut to be posted on “Dispatch.com.”
69.

Defendant’s conduct described above is extreme and outrageous.

70.

By her conduct described above, Defendant engaged in a deliberate and malicious

campaign of harassment and intimidation against Braut.
71.

Defendant’s conduct described above was intended to cause -- or was intended to

create a substantial probability of causing -- Braut to suffer severe emotional distress.
72.

Braut has suffered, and continues to suffer, severe emotional distress as a result of

Defendant’s offensive and threatening internet postings.
73.

Braut was shocked, outraged, and embarrassed to see Defendant’s internet

postings and has suffered personal humiliation, fear, mental anguish, and damage to his
reputation and standing in the community as a result.
74.

But for Defendant’s conduct described above, Braut would not have suffered

severe emotional distress.
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